

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3357-3359/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 01/01/2009 in BA No. 7311/2008 & BA No. 7508/2008 & BA No. 7551/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

THOMAS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for cancellation of bail)

Date: 30/04/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Boby Augustine, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjith K.C., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Subhash Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.  
Mr. Smitharani M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the grievance of the petitioner is confined only to the observations made by the learned Judge on the merits of the case, while granting bail to respondent No. 2 which are likely to prejudice the trial.

..2/-

: 2 :

In our opinion the apprehension of the petitioner is misconceived. It is clear from paragraph 98 of the impugned order that learned Judge has clarified that the observations in the impugned order are only for the purpose of deciding whether or not the bail should be granted. Be that as it may, we also clarify the trial in the case shall not be influenced by any of the observations made in the impugned order.

The special leave petition stands disposed of in above terms.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Pushap Lata Bhardwaj ]  
Asstt. Registrar